

No. 13-15199

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARNOLD DAVIS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GUAM, GUAM ELECTION COMMISSION, ALICE M. TAIJERON,
MARTHA C. RUTH, JOSEPH F. MESA, JOHNNY P. TAITANO,
JOSHUA F. RENORIO, DONALD I. WEAKLEY, and
LEONARDO M. RAPADAS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court of Guam

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Michael E. Rosman
Center For Individual Rights
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 833-8400

Mun Su Park
Law Offices Of Park And
Associates
Isla Plaza, Suite 102
388 South Marine Corps Drive
Tamuning, GU 96913
Telephone: (671) 647-1200

Douglas R. Cox
Counsel of Record
Scott P. Martin
Marisa C. Maleck
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

J. Christian Adams
Election Law Center, PLLC
300 N. Washington Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (703) 963-8611

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. Davis Has Standing To Bring This Challenge To The “Native Inhabitant” Classification.	2
A. Mr. Davis Has Already Suffered Several Cognizable Injuries.	2
1. Mr. Davis Was Denied The Right To Register To Vote.	3
2. Mr. Davis Has Established That He Was Denied Equal Treatment.	9
3. Mr. Davis’s Stigmatic Injuries Support Standing.....	10
4. Mr. Davis Established A Violation Of A Statutory Right.	14
B. Mr. Davis’s Challenge Is Ripe.	15
II. This Court Should Invalidate Guam’s “Native Inhabitant” Classification.	19
A. Guam’s “Native Inhabitant” Classification Distinguishes Among Citizens Based On Their Race.	19
B. Congress Has Not Approved Guam’s Racially Discriminatory Voting Classification.....	22
C. The “Native Inhabitant” Classification Is Unconstitutional And Violates Federal Statutory Law.....	24
1. Guam’s Racial Voting Classification Violates The Fifteenth Amendment.	24
2. Guam’s Racial Discrimination Violates The Fourteenth Amendment.....	26
3. Guam’s Racial Discrimination Violates 42 U.S.C. § 1971 And The Organic Act.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	17, 18
<i>Barbosa v. Sanchez Vilella</i> , 293 F. Supp. 831 (D. P.R. 1967).....	5, 6
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	28
<i>Bras v. Cal. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)	11, 14
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	28
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Cases (cont'd)

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie,
526 U.S. 473 (1999).....24

Evanston Ins. Co. v. OEA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2009)5

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....29

Green v. City of Tucson,
340 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2003)4

Guam v. Guerrero,
290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)22

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....14

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 10, 14

Hobby v. United States,
468 U.S. 339 (1984).....10

Hussey v. City of Portland,
64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995) 2, 3, 4, 5, 25

LaRoque v. Holder,
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

Maldonado v. Morales,
556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009)3

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) 17, 18

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	
<i>Montero v. Meyer</i> , 861 F.2d 603 (10th Cir. 1988)	7, 8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	26
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	9
<i>New Progressive Party v. Hernandez</i> , 779 F. Supp. 646 (D. P.R. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Operation King’s Dream v. Connerly</i> , No. 06-12773, 2006 WL 2514115 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2006)	8
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorg’n Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	23
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1529 (D. Haw. 1996).....	26
<i>Smith v. Cleveland Heights</i> , 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Sola v. Sanchez-Vilella</i> , 270 F. Supp. 459 (D. P.R. 1967).....	5, 7
<i>Turpen v. City of Corvallis</i> , 26 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 1994)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Cases (cont'd)

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....20

Wabot v. Villacrusis,
958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990)23

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....22

Zaldivar v. City of Los Angeles,
780 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1986)4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 124

U.S. Const. amend. XV § 1.....24

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 197114

42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(1)..... 14, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1971(e)3

48 U.S.C. § 1421b(m) 23, 29

48 U.S.C. § 1421b(n)22

48 U.S.C. § 1421b(u) 22, 27

1 Guam Code Ann. § 210113

1 Guam Code Ann. § 2105 3, 5, 8, 27

1 Guam Code Ann. § 210613

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes (cont’d)

1 Guam Code Ann. § 210713

1 Guam Code Ann. § 21098

1 Guam Code Ann. § 2109(a).....27

1 Guam Code Ann. § 2109(b).....17

1 Guam Code Ann. § 2110 15, 16

1 Guam Code Ann. ch. 2113

3 Guam Code Ann. § 20007(a).....27

3 Guam Code Ann. § 21002.113

3 Guam Code Ann. § 21007(a).....27

3 Guam Code Ann. § 3104(a).....27

3 Guam Code Ann. § 3105(a).....27

Other Authorities

Issues in Guam’s Political Development: The Chamorro Perspective 105
 (The Political Status Education Coordinating Commission, 1996).....21

Lisa Napoli, *The Legal Recognition of the National Identity of a Colonized
 People: The Case of Puerto Rico*, 18 B.C. Third World L.J. 159 (1998)7

See Mar-Vic Cagurangan, *August 2015 Self-Determination Plebiscite
 Possible*, Marianas Variety, July 16, 2013,
[http://mvguam.com/local/news/30391-august-2015-self-determination-
 plebiscite-possible.html](http://mvguam.com/local/news/30391-august-2015-self-determination-plebiscite-possible.html)17
